B

7

P

< prvw

Sgans’

P ~ &

™ @
P

T Y
UL

‘4‘:{2%
o

i an
o

T
¥




ABSTRACT

The concept of sustainability is important nowadays in the construction industry as the
stakeholders believe that this aspect can somehow increase the potential of the
performance and the return of investment in the business market. This study is about
sustainability practices in the construction industry in Malaysia. Prior research shows
that the Malaysian construction industry is still not fully implementing sustainability
practices. There are even cases that show that due to the lack of sustainability
implementation, the construction project is damaged or involved in disaster. The
objectives of the study are 1) to examine the level of understanding on sustainability
practices in the building construction industry in Malaysia; 2) to examine the level of
sustainability practices in the building construction industry in Malaysia; 3) to
determine the level of organisation performance of the building construction industry;
4) to examine the influence of sustainability practices on the performance of the
companies in the building construction industry in Malaysia; and 5) to examine the
moderating role of size of the organisation on the relationship between sustainability
practices and the organisational performance. This study used questionnaires to collect
the data needed from the respondent in the selected industry. The research design used
in this study is the cross-sectional study. The independent variables of this study consist
of the three aspects of sustainability namely social, economic and environment. For this
study, the balanced scorecard is used to measure the dependent variable which is
organisation performance. The study found that the level of understanding for all the
respondents are mostly moderate, around 50 percent of the respondents understand
what sustainability means and about 30 percent believe that sustainability is being
‘environment friendly’. This study also found that economic and environmental aspects
of sustainability practices have a positive and significant influence on performance. In
addition, the size has no moderating effect between the organisation practices and
performances. The level of sustainability practices is in moderate level which is
consistent with previous research prediction. For the moderating effect of the size of
the organisation to the performance of the organisation in practising sustainability, this
study found that all the sizes of organisation has no moderating effect on the
organisation performance.

1333



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Masters
Degree and for completing this challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor Dr. Norziana Lokman, and co-supervisor, Dr. Nor
Suziwana Hj Tahir. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with
this project. 1 also would like to express my gratitude to other lecturers of the
Administrative Science and Policy Studies faculty for providing the knowledge and
assistance. Also a special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this
thesis.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my very dear father and mother for years sacrifice
and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of the Study
1.2.1 Legal Regulation in Sustainability

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Objectives of the Study

1.6 Scope of the Study

1.7 Contributions of the Study

1.8 Definition of Key Terms

1.8.1 Sustainability

1.8.2 Developer Company
1.8.3 Construction Industry
1.8.4 Performance
1.8.5 Sustainable Construction
1.8.6 Sustainable Practice
1.8.7 Social Practice
1.8.8 Environment Practice
1.8.9 Economic Practice

1.9 Outline of the Dissertation

Page

i
iii

iv

Xi
xiii

Xiv

B e e

11
12
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
19
19



1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction

Definition and History of Sustainability

Theories on Sustainability

2.3.1 Triple Bottom Line Theory

2.3.2 History of Triple Bottom Line

2.3.3 Natural Capitalism Theory

2.3.4 Four Capital Model

2.3.5 Pyramid of Corporate Social Responsibility
Sustainability Practices

2.4.1 Social Practice

2.4.2 Environmental Practice

2.4.3 Economic Practice

Sustainable Construction

Sustainability

Sustainable Construction

Literature in Malaysia

Company Performance

2.8.1 Previous Research Performance Measurement and Findings
2.8.2 Suggested Measurements by Other Scholars

Size of Company

2.10 Research Gaps

2.11 Conclusion

20

21
21
25
25
27
29
29
31
33
33
36
40
42
47

50
59
62
66
77
81
82

Vi



