UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPACT OF SUSTAINABILITY PRACTICES ON DEVELOPER COMPANIES' PERFORMANCE IN THE MALAYSIAN CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

MUHAMMAD IZHUAN BIN ABDUL MANAFF

MAS

November 2017

ABSTRACT

The concept of sustainability is important nowadays in the construction industry as the stakeholders believe that this aspect can somehow increase the potential of the performance and the return of investment in the business market. This study is about sustainability practices in the construction industry in Malaysia. Prior research shows that the Malaysian construction industry is still not fully implementing sustainability practices. There are even cases that show that due to the lack of sustainability implementation, the construction project is damaged or involved in disaster. The objectives of the study are 1) to examine the level of understanding on sustainability practices in the building construction industry in Malaysia; 2) to examine the level of sustainability practices in the building construction industry in Malaysia; 3) to determine the level of organisation performance of the building construction industry; 4) to examine the influence of sustainability practices on the performance of the companies in the building construction industry in Malaysia; and 5) to examine the moderating role of size of the organisation on the relationship between sustainability practices and the organisational performance. This study used questionnaires to collect the data needed from the respondent in the selected industry. The research design used in this study is the cross-sectional study. The independent variables of this study consist of the three aspects of sustainability namely social, economic and environment. For this study, the balanced scorecard is used to measure the dependent variable which is organisation performance. The study found that the level of understanding for all the respondents are mostly moderate, around 50 percent of the respondents understand what sustainability means and about 30 percent believe that sustainability is being 'environment friendly'. This study also found that economic and environmental aspects of sustainability practices have a positive and significant influence on performance. In addition, the size has no moderating effect between the organisation practices and performances. The level of sustainability practices is in moderate level which is consistent with previous research prediction. For the moderating effect of the size of the organisation to the performance of the organisation in practising sustainability, this study found that all the sizes of organisation has no moderating effect on the organisation performance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Masters Degree and for completing this challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Dr. Norziana Lokman, and co-supervisor, Dr. Nor Suziwana Hj Tahir. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project. I also would like to express my gratitude to other lecturers of the Administrative Science and Policy Studies faculty for providing the knowledge and assistance. Also a special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this thesis.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my very dear father and mother for years sacrifice and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	8
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of the Study	1
	1.2.1 Legal Regulation in Sustainability	4
1.3	Problem Statement	7
1.4	Research Questions	11
1.5	Objectives of the Study	11
1.6	Scope of the Study	12
1.7	Contributions of the Study	14
1.8	Definition of Key Terms	15
1.8	.1 Sustainability	15
1.8.2	2 Developer Company	16
	1.8.3 Construction Industry	16
	1.8.4 Performance	17
	1.8.5 Sustainable Construction	17
	1.8.6 Sustainable Practice	18
	1.8.7 Social Practice	18
	1.8.8 Environment Practice	18
	1.8.9 Economic Practice	19
1.9	Outline of the Dissertation	19

Page

1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction	21
Definition and History of Sustainability	21
Theories on Sustainability	25
2.3.1 Triple Bottom Line Theory	25
2.3.2 History of Triple Bottom Line	27
2.3.3 Natural Capitalism Theory	29
2.3.4 Four Capital Model	29
2.3.5 Pyramid of Corporate Social Responsibility	31
Sustainability Practices	33
2.4.1 Social Practice	33
2.4.2 Environmental Practice	36
2.4.3 Economic Practice	40
Sustainable Construction	42
Sustainability	47
Sustainable Construction	
Literature in Malaysia	50
Company Performance	59
2.8.1 Previous Research Performance Measurement and Findings	62
2.8.2 Suggested Measurements by Other Scholars	66
Size of Company	77
Research Gaps	81
Conclusion	. 82
	Theories on Sustainability 2.3.1 Triple Bottom Line Theory 2.3.2 History of Triple Bottom Line 2.3.3 Natural Capitalism Theory 2.3.4 Four Capital Model 2.3.5 Pyramid of Corporate Social Responsibility Sustainability Practices 2.4.1 Social Practice 2.4.2 Environmental Practice 2.4.3 Economic Practice Sustainable Construction Sustainability Sustainability Sustainabile Construction Literature in Malaysia Company Performance 2.8.1 Previous Research Performance Measurement and Findings 2.8.2 Suggested Measurements by Other Scholars Size of Company Research Gaps

vi

2

20